

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**

**Complainant/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**PETER DAVID TICKTIN**

**Respondent/Cross-Complainant**

---

**Supreme Court Case  
No. SC07-369**

**The Florida Bar File  
No. 2005-50,263(15F)**

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S INITIAL BRIEF**

**MICHAEL DAVID SOIFER, #545856  
Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 900  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309  
(954) 772-2245**

**KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN, #200999  
Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600**

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #12339  
Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
651 East Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
COUNT I .....	2
COUNT II.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. THE REFEREE COMMITTED ERROR IN RECOMMENDING RESPONDENT RECEIVE AN ADMONISHMENT AS A DISCIPLINARY SANCTION WHEN A SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION UNDER THE CASE LAW AND THE STANDARDS.....	21
1. The Referee Committed Error by Applying the Incorrect Standard for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions to Recommend an Admonishment in View of Findings of Fact That Respondent Knowingly Engaged in a Conflict of Interest and That the Client Suffered Injury or Potential Injury as Contemplated in the Standards .....	22
2. In Arriving at the Recommended Disciplinary Sanction of Admonishment the Referee Erred When He Minimized Respondent’s Violation of Former Rule 4-1.8(a) by Characterizing it as a “Technical” Violation .....	27
3. In Arriving at the Recommended Disciplinary Sanction of Admonishment, the Referee Erred by Finding Justification for Respondent’s Misconduct.....	29
4. The Referee Committed Error in His Application of Mitigating and Aggravating Factors.....	32

5. The Applicable Case Law Supports a Suspension of at Least 60 Days .37

II. THE COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT THE REFEREE’S FINDING RESPONDENT NOT GUILTY OF THE RULE VIOLATIONS CHARGED IN COUNT II BECAUSE RESPONDENT REVEALED CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION TO THE CLIENT’S DETRIMENT WITHOUT THE CLIENT’S CONSENT.....40

CONCLUSION .....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....44

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN .....45

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<u>Brass v. Reed</u> , 64 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1953) .....	28
<u>Gerlach v. Donnelly</u> , 98 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1957).....	28
<u>State of Florida ex rel. The Florida Bar v. Rhubottom</u> , 132 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 1961) .....	28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bennett</u> , 276 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1973) .....	39
<u>The Florida Bar v. Black</u> , 602 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 1992) .....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cosnow</u> , 797 So. 2d 1255 (2001).....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cueto</u> , 834 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 2002) .....	40
<u>The Florida Bar v. Della-Donna</u> , 583 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 1989) .....	37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</u> , 731 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1999) .....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Feinberg</u> , 760 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2000).....	40
<u>The Florida Bar v. Germaine</u> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007) .....	33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Jordan</u> , 705 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1998) .....	40
<u>Florida Bar v. Kramer</u> , 593 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1992) .....	28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mastrilli</u> , 614 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1993) .....	37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Moore</u> , 194 So. 2d 264, 269 (Fla.1966) .....	37
<u>The Florida v. Smith</u> , 650 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1995) .....	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spear</u> , 887 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 2004).....	21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Sweeney</u> , 730 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 1998) .....	21, 40
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vining</u> , 761 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000) .....	22

### **RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR**

4-1.6(a) .....	18, 40
4-1.6(c)(5) .....	41
4-1.7 .....	31
4-1.7(a) .....	15, 22, 29, 30
4-1.7(b).....	15, 22, 29,33
4-1.7(c) .....	16, 22, 29
4-1.8(a) .....	13, 16, 20, 22, 27
4-1.8(a)(1) .....	13, 14, 27
4-1.8(b).....	18, 40

4-3.3(a)(4) .....	41
4-3.3 .....	41

**FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS**

Standard 4.31 .....	25, 32
Standard 4.32 .....	25, 26, 38
Standard 4.34.....	22, 23
Standard 9.22(b).....	35
Standard 9.22(c) .....	35
Standard 9.22(d).....	35
Standard 9.22(h).....	35
Standard 9.22(i).....	35
